
NOTICE OF MEETING

Meeting HFRA Standards and Governance 
Committee

Date and 
Time

Thursday, 8th March, 2018 10.00 
am

Place Room A - HFRS HQ, Eastleigh

Enquiries 
to

members.services@hants.gov.uk

Clerk to the Hampshire Fire and 
Rescue Authority
John Coughlan CBE

The Castle,
Winchester
Hampshire
SO23 8UJ

The Openness of Local Government Bodies Regulations are in force, giving a legal 
right to members of the public to record (film, photograph and audio-record) and report 
on proceedings at meetings of the Authority, and its committees and/or its sub-
committees. The Authority has a protocol on filming, photographing and audio-
recording, and reporting at public meetings of the Authority which is available on our 
website.  At the start of the meeting the Chairman will make an announcement that the 
meeting may be recorded and reported.  Anyone who remains at the meeting after the 
Chairman’s announcement will be deemed to have consented to the broadcast of their 
image and anything they say.

Agenda

1 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

To receive any apologies for absence received.

2 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

To enable Members to disclose to the meeting any disclosable pecuniary 
interest they may have in any matter on the agenda for the meeting, 
where that interest is not already entered in the Authority’s register of 
interests, and any other pecuniary or non-pecuniary interests in any such 
matter that Members may wish to disclose. 

3 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  (Pages 5 - 8)

To confirm the minutes of the previous meeting

4 DEPUTATIONS  

Pursuant to Standing Order 19, to receive any deputations to this 
meeting 

5 CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS  

Public Document Pack



To receive any announcements the Chairman may wish to make.

6 EXTERNAL AUDIT PLANNING REPORT  (Pages 9 - 68)

To consider the External Audit Planning report for the year ended March 
31, 2018 and the Annual Audit Letter, which provides the Committee with 
a summary of the Audit findings for the year 2016/17.

7 INTERNAL AUDIT CHARTER AND ANNUAL INTERNAL AUDIT PLAN 
2018/19  (Pages 69 - 92)

To consider a report from the Chief Auditor, which asks Committee to 
approve the Internal Audit Charter for Hampshire Fire and Rescue 
Authority and the internal audit plan for 2018/19.

8 INTERNAL AUDIT PROGRESS REPORT 2017/18  (Pages 93 - 106)

To receive a report from the Chief Auditor, which asks Committee to note 
the progress of internal audit work for the period ending January 2018.

9 IMPLEMENTATION OF INTERNAL AUDIT RECOMMENDATIONS - 
PROGRESS REPORT  (Pages 107 - 110)

To receive a report from the Chief Officer, which details progress made 
towards the implementation of the internal audit management actions.

10 LGPS - EMPLOYER DISCRETIONS POLICY  (Pages 111 - 122)

To consider a report from the Treasurer regarding the Employer 
Discretions Policy.

ABOUT THIS AGENDA:
This agenda is available on the Hampshire Fire and Rescue Service website 
(www.hantsfire.gov.uk) and can be provided, on request, in alternative versions 
(such as large print, Braille or audio) and in alternative languages.

ABOUT THIS MEETING

The press and public are welcome to attend the public sessions of the meeting.  If 
you have any particular requirements, for example if you require wheelchair 
access, please contact members.services@hants.gov.uk for assistance.

http://www.hantsfire.gov.uk/
mailto:members.services@hants.gov.uk


AT A MEETING of the HFRA Standards and Governance Committee of 
HAMPSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL held at the castle, Winchester on 

Wednesday, 31st January, 2018

Chairman:
* Councillor Luke Stubbs

* Councillor Roz Chadd
* Councillor Jonathan Glen

 Councillor Roger Price
*  Councillor Sharon Mintoff
* Councillor Rhydian Vaughan

*Present

19.  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

Apologies were received from Councillor Roger Price

20.  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

Members were mindful that where they believed they had a Disclosable 
Pecuniary Interest in any matter considered at the meeting they must declare 
that interest at the time of the relevant debate and, having regard to the 
circumstances described in Part 3, Paragraph 1.5 of the County Council's 
Members' Code of Conduct, leave the meeting while the matter was discussed, 
save for exercising any right to speak in accordance with Paragraph 1.6 of the 
Code. Furthermore Members were mindful that where they believed they had a 
Non-Pecuniary interest in a matter being considered at the meeting they 
considered whether such interest should be declared, and having regard to Part 
5, Paragraph 2 of the Code, considered whether it was appropriate to leave the 
meeting whilst the matter was discussed, save for exercising any right to speak 
in accordance with the Code.

21.  MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING 

The minutes of the last meeting were reviewed and agreed

22.  DEPUTATIONS 

There were no deputations for this meeting.

23.  CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS 

There were no Chairman’s announcements.

24.  HFRS ICT IMPLEMENTATION PROJECT (GOVERNANCE & FINANCIAL 
CONTROL) AND HFRS BUDGETARY CONTROL AUDIT 

Page 3

Agenda Item 3



The Committee considered a report from the Treasurer (Item 6 in the Minute 
Book) regarding an overspend on the HFRS Information and Communication 
Technology project.

Members had already been briefed on the project at a previous meeting, and so 
the recommendations and discussions were centred around the results of two 
internal audit reviews and the resulting management actions, ensuring that 
governance and financial management arrangements were more robust to 
prevent any similar thing from happening in the future. 
 
It was acknowledged that communication between board level and strategic level 
on this project had not been consistent, and that it should have been established 
at the outset as a higher risk project due to the complexities and type of project 
spend involved.

In response to Member questions, officers confirmed that whilst processes were 
in
[...]
he early stages of a project 
monitoring should be done more frequently than quarterly. At  ‘i)’ it was 
highlighted that the financial management focus was on appropriate escalation 
going forwards, both within the management hierarchy and to the Finance Team 
itself and this would be embedded in all training for future projects. Whilst 
discussing point ‘q)’ it was also suggested by Committee that someone 
independent to a project should oversee it to offer an outside perspective and to 

Page 4



ensure that accurate and honest onward reporting was being completed by the 
Board.
 
Officers confirmed that External Audit had been made aware of the issue, and 
they will need to satisfy themselves that appropriate action had been taken to 
rectify what had happened, but this was not expected to feature heavily as part 
of the year end audit.
 
Committee agreed that regular updates should go to the Authority regarding 
current projects and financial reporting and this would be incorporated as part of 
the Performance report that went to Full Authority meetings.
 
RESOLVED:
 
The Standards and Governance Committee:
 
1.      Requested that the Chief Fire Officer provides an assurance report on the 

project governance arrangements across the service.
 

2.      Requested a report from the Director of Professional Services that outlines 
the forecast of savings arising from the ICT Transformation Project and 
provides an assessment of the ICT systems that have been implemented.

 
3.      Approved the management actions contained in Appendix C as an 

appropriate response to the issues highlighted by the audit review set out in 
Appendix B as amended by the recommendations from the Committee in 
respect of reporting timescales and procurement issues.

 
4.      Requested the Chief Fire Officer and Chief Financial Officer to report on 

progress on the management actions to this Committee.
 

5.      Noted that active financial management of the budgets for the remainder of 
the year is being undertaken by Heads of Service and reported to Directors 
monthly and current projections are that the overall budget will be £252,000 
underspent, after absorbing the increased ICT project costs.

 
6.      Agreed that project updates be included as part of the Performance Update 

report that goes to Full Authority meetings for information.

Chairman, 

Page 5



This page is intentionally left blank



Purpose:  Decision

8 MARCH 2018

EXTERNAL AUDIT PLANNING REPORT

Report of Chief Officer

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

1. Attached to this report, in appendix 1, is the External Audit Planning report for 
the year ended March 31, 2018. Its purpose is to provide the Committee with 
a basis to review the proposed audit approach and scope for the 2017-18 
audit in accordance with the requirements of the Local Audit and with 
Accountability Act 2014, the National Audit Office’s 2015 Code of Audit 
Practice, the Statement of Responsibilities issued by Public Sector Audit 
Appointments (PSAA) Ltd, auditing standards and other professional 
requirements. It is also to ensure that the audit is aligned to the Committee 
and Service’s expectations.

  
2. The Plan sets out the proposed audit approach and scope of the work.  It 

explains how key risks are assessed and outlines the planned audit strategy 
in response to those risks. It also reports the fee to be charged for this work. 

3. The Annual Audit Letter in Appendix 2 provides the Committee with a 
summary of the Audit findings for the year 2016/17. The External Auditor 
gave an unqualified opinion on the Authority’s financial statements and 
concluded that it had put in place proper arrangements to secure value for 
money in the use of its resources.

BACKGROUND

4. The Plan details the proposed work to be undertaken by Ernst & Young for 
the audit of the financial statements and the conclusion on the Authority’s 
arrangements to secure economy, efficiency and effectiveness. It details how 
the Plan i
[...]
results are 
reported in Appendix 1.

Page 8



RECOMMENDATIONS

That the Committee

15. Receives and considers the External Audit Plan for 2017/18 and considers 
any recommendations for the Full Authority. 

16. Notes the Annual Audit Letter for 2016/17.

APPENDICES ATTACHED

Appendix 1 –  Hampshire Fire and Rescue Authority Audit planning report 2017/18

Appendix 2 -   Hampshire Fire and Rescue Authority Annual Audit Letter for the 
year ended 31 March 2017

BACKGROUND DOCUMENTS

None

Contact:

Rob Carr, Chief Finance Officer, Rob.Carr@hants.gov.uk, 01962 847508

Page 9

mailto:Rob.Carr@hants.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



Hampshire Fire and 
Rescue Authority
Audit planning report 
Year ended 31 March 2018

1 February 2018

P
age 11



2

Private and Confidential 1 February 2018

Dear Members,

Audit planning report

We are pleased to attach our Audit Plan which sets out how we intend to carry out our responsibilities as your auditor. Its purpose is to provide 
the Standards and Governance Committee with a basis to review our proposed audit approach and scope for the 2017-18 audit in accordance 
with the requirements of the Local Audit and Accountability Act 2014, the National Audit Office’s 2015 Code of Audit Practice, the Statement of 
Responsibilities issued by Public Sector Audit Appointments (PSAA) Ltd, auditing standards and other professional requirements. It is also to 
ensure that our audit is aligned with the Committee’s service expectations.

This plan summarises our initial assessment of the key risks driving the development of an effective audit for the Authority and outlines our 
planned audit strategy in response to those risks.

This report is intended solely for the information and use of the Standards and Governance Committee, Board of Directors and management, and 
is not intended to be and should not be used by anyone other than these specified parties.

We welcome the opportunity to discuss this report with you on 8th March
[...]
Audit team06 Audit 
timeline07 Independence08

Value for 
Money Risks

03

V
F
M

P
age 13

http://www.psaa.co.uk/


4

Overview of our 2017-18 audit 
strategy

01 01

P
age 14



5

Overview of our 2017-18 audit strategy

Audit risks and areas of focus

Materiality

Risk / area of focus Risk identified Change from PY Details

Risk of fraud in revenue and 
expenditure recognition

Fraud risk
New risk for 2017-
18

Under ISA 240 there is a presumed risk that revenue may be misstated due to improper 
revenue recognition. In the public sector, this requirement is modified by Practice Note 10 
issued by the Financial Reporting Council, which states that auditors should also consider the 
risk that material misstatements may occur by the manipulation of expenditure recognition. 

Risk of management 
override

Fraud risk
This risk was also 
identified in the 
prior year.

As identified in ISA 240, management is in a unique position to perpetrate fraud because of its 
ability to manipulate accounting records directly or indirectly and prepare fraudulent financial 
statements by overriding controls that would otherwise appear to be operating effectively. 

PPE – Valuations Inherent Risk
This risk was also 
identified in the 
prior year.

Findings raised by the FRC’s Audit Quality Review team in their report on their inspection 
findings in the prior year for the firm found PPE valuation of land and buildings included in the 
financial statements is complex and often includes a number of assumptions and judgements 
and that enhanced procedures are required to challenge and evaluate key assumptions. This 
inherent risk is being recognised on all of our clients.

IAS19 – Pension Accounting Inherent Risk
This risk was also 
identified in the 
prior year.

The Local Authority Accounting Code of Practice and IAS19 require the Authority to make 
extensive disclosures within its financial statements regarding its membership of the Local 
Government Pension Scheme administered by th
[...]
t the expenditure 
meets the broad principle of allowable expenditure, or is incurred under 
direction from the secretary of state;

• Ensure that the calculation of the Capital Financing Requirement is 
compliant with the requirements of the Code. Check that MRP is 
appropriately calculated using the method outlined in the prudential 
code, with specific attention to any MRP on unsupported borrowing;

• Ensure additions and disposals tested in PPE are internally consistent 
with the capital financing disclosure; and

• Review and discuss with management any accounting estimates on 
revenue recognition for evidence.

We will utilise our data analytics capabilities to assist with our work, 

Financial statement impact

Misstatements that occur in 
relation to the risk of fraud in 
revenue and expenditure 
recognition could affect the income 
accounts. The relevant accounts 
we associate the revenue 
recognition risk to had the 
following balances in the 2016-17 
financial statements:

Operational expenditure: 
£78,960,000

MRP: £0.57m

REFCUS: £6.1m

PPE additions: £11.095m

We have set out the significant risks identified for the current year audit along with the rationale and expected audit approach. The risks identified below may
change to reflect any significant findings or subsequent issues we identify during the audit.

Risk of fraud in revenue and 
expenditure recognition

P
age 18



9

Audit risks

Our response to significant risks 

What will we do?

We will:

• Test the appropriateness of journal entries recorded in the general 
ledger and other adjustments made in the preparation of the financial 
statements;

• Review accounting estimates for evidence of management bias, and

• Evaluate the business rationale for significant unusual transactions.

We will utilise our data analytics capabilities to assist with our work, 
including carrying out testing on the income and expenditure accounts, 
and journal entry testing.  We will assess journal entries for e
[...]
r and annual internal audit plan 2018/19

Report of the Chief Internal Auditor
Contact: Karen Shaw, Chief Internal Auditor

01962 846194
Karen.Shaw@hants.gov.uk

1. Purpose and Summary
1.1 The purpose of this paper is to provide the Standards and Governance 

Committee with a copy of the Internal Audit Charter for Hampshire Fire and 
Rescue Authority and to present the proposed annual internal audit plan 
2018/19 for consideration and approval. 

1.2 The attached appendices provide a copy of the proposed Internal Audit 
Charter and annual internal audit plan. 

2. Recommendation

2.1 That the Standards and Governance Committee approves the Internal 
Audit Charter for Hampshire Fire and Rescue Authority and the internal 
audit plan for 2018/19.

3. Internal Audit Charter

3.1 An Internal Audit Charter, meeting the requirements of the Public Sector 
Internal Audit Standards has been in place since 2014 and has since been 
reviewed and approved annually by the Standards and Governance 
Committee.  

3.2 There have been no changes to the Charter since it was approved by the 
Committee last year and the Internal Audit Charter for 2018/19 is attached 
at appendix A.

4. Internal audit plan 2018/19
4.1 The internal audit plan for 2018/19 has been prepared in line with the 

Internal Audit Charter following consultation with HFRS staff and this is 
attached at appendix B for consideration.  The plan will remain flexible 
during the year to ensure that planned reviews continue to reflect the risk 
profile and to enable coverage of emerging risks as required.  

4.2 Services provided under the shared service arrangements with Hampshire 
County Council and Hampshire Constabulary continue to be reviewed via a 
joint internal audit plan that provides assurance to all parties to avoid 
duplication of effort.  All three organisations contribute audit days to this 
plan which is also reported at Appendix B for information. An internal audit 

Page 67

Agenda Item 7

mailto:Karen.Sh
[...]
team.

Contingency On-boarding of up to three new partners.

Management Planning, liaison, reporting, action tracking, external audit liaison, advice

Total Days

Note – this includes a contribution of 35 days from the HFRS plan
370

P
age 89



T
his page is intentionally left blank



Hampshire Fire and Rescue Authority

Standards and Governance Committee

8 March 2018

Internal Audit progress report 2017/18

Report of the Chief Internal Auditor
Contact: Karen Shaw, Chief Internal Auditor

01962 846194
Karen.Shaw@hants.gov.uk

1. Purpose and Summary
1.1 The purpose of this paper is to provide the Standards and Governance 

Committee with:
● an overview of internal audit work completed in accordance with the 

approved audit plan
● an overview of the status of ‘live’ reports.

2. Recommendation

2.1 That the Standards and Governance Committee note the progress of 
internal audit work for the period ending January 2018.

3. Introduction

3.1 The requirement for an internal audit function in local government is 
detailed within the Accounts and Audit (England) Regulations 2015, which 
states that a relevant body must:
‘undertake an effective internal audit to evaluate the effectiveness of its risk 
management, control and governance processes, taking into account 
public sector internal auditing standards or guidance’.     

3.2 In accordance with proper internal audit practices and the Internal Audit 
Charter, the Chief Internal Auditor is required to provide a written status 
report to the Standards and Governance Committee, summarising:

 the status of ‘live’ internal audit reports;

 an update on progress against the annual audit plan;

 a summary of internal audit performance, planning and resourcing 
issues; and

 a summary of significant issues that impact on the Chief Internal 
Auditor’s annual opinion.

Page 91

Agenda Item 8



3.3 The attached report summarises the activities of internal audit for the 
period ending January 2018.

4. Contribution to co
[...]
cker
( on 
schedule
 Delay)

Comment

Category 
Management

  

Contract 
Management



Key to abbreviations:

ACO Assistant Chief Officer

AM CSS Area Manager – Community Safety Support

CFO Chief Financial Officer

D o PS Director of  Professional Services

D o CS and R Director of Community Safety and Resilience

H o CS Head of Community Safety

H o F Head of Finance

H o ICT Head of ICT

H o KM Head of Knowledge Management

H o PA Head of  Physical Assets

P
age 103



Internal Audit Progress Report – January 2018

                                                                                                                             12                                                                                                       

Lead Finance BP Lead Finance Business Partner

Lead HR BP Lead Human Resources Business Partner

N/A Not applicable

P
age 104



Purpose:  Noted

8 MARCH 2018

IMPLEMENTATION OF INTERNAL AUDIT RECOMMENDATIONS – PROGRESS 
REPORT

Report of Chief Officer

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

1. This report provides the Committee with an overview of the work we do to 
oversee the implementation of internal audit recommendations and their 
respective actions. 

2. It provides an update on those actions that have not been completed within 
their target date, and their status. 

3. The Standards and Governance Committee has a key scrutiny role in 
monitoring the implementation of internal actions.

BACKGROUND

4. The internal audit follow-up process is an important element in our overall 
approach to risk management and governance. When an action is agreed by 
managers to address a control weakness, or to make an improvement to the 
way we work, it is important that the action is then implemented as planned.  

5 Liaison with internal audit and the follow up process

5.1   The internal audit service is provided to the Authority by Southern Internal Audit 
Partnership (SIAP) at Hampshire County Council. There is an Internal Audit 
Charter th
[...]
the implementation of the internal audit 
management actions is noted and continues to be monitored. 

Contact: Samuel Fairman, Performance Review Manager, 
Samuel.fairman@hantsfire.gov.uk 

Page 108

mailto:Samuel.fairman@hantsfire.gov.uk


Purpose:  Decision

Date 8 March 2018

Title LGPS – Employer Discretions Policy 

Report of Treasurer 

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

1. It is a requirement of the Local Government Pension Scheme (LGPS) 
regulations 2014 that each employing authority has a published Employer 
Discretions policy.

2. Whilst Hampshire County Council has a published discretions policy it was 
noted that members of the LGPS who were employed by HFRA were not 
covered by this policy. 

3. The attached employer discretions policy has been prepared for HFRA that 
mirrors that in place for HCC in all respects, apart from Part B – Optional 
Discretions:

(a) It states that consideration may be given to extending the standard 12 
month period to transfer in previous pension rights into the LGPS up to 
a maximum of 24 months where there are extenuating circumstances. 
Requests under this discretion must be agreed by the Chief Financial 
Officer.   

CONSULTATION

4. The Trades Union have been consulted and did not raise any comment. 

RESOURCE IMPLICATIONS

5. There are no direct resource implications contained within this report.

LEGAL IMPLICATIONS

6. The Employer Discretions policy accords with the requirements of the LGPS 
rules and any case will be managed on an individual basis in accordance with 
this policy.

PEOPLE IMPACT ASSESSMENT

7. There are no direct impacts on people as a result of this report.
 

Page 109

Agenda Item 10



CONCLUSION

8. Publishing an employer discretion policy for HFRA is a requirement of the 
LGPS and its publication should be noted.

9.  

RECOMMENDATION

10. That the attached Employer Discretions Policy be approved subject to any 
amendments reported at the meeting.

11. That the Treasurer be given delegated authority to approve any minor 
amendments to the Employer Discretions Policy if required.

APPENDICES ATTACHED

Appendix A – Employer Discretions Policy for HFRS

Contact: 

Rob Carr, Chief Finance Officer
Rob.Carr@hants.gov.uk
01962 847508

Page 110

mailto:Rob.Carr@hants.gov.uk


Section 100 D - Local Government Act 1972 – background documents

The following documents discuss facts or matters on which this report, or an 
important part of it, is based and have been relied upon to a material extent in the 
preparation of this report.

Final Accounts Report – F&GP Committee 4 July 2016

NB: the list excludes Published works

Documents which disclose exempt or confidential information as defined in the Act.

None

Page 111



This page is intentionally left blank



1

Employer 
Discretions Policy

Employer name: Hampshire Fire and Rescue 
Authority

Employer number: 00777
Policy effective from: TBA

Page 113



2

Statement of policy
on the Local Government Pension Scheme Regulations (LGPS) 2013 and 
the LGPS (Transitional Provisions, Savings and Amendment)  Regulations 
2014.

This document sets out the scheme employer’s policy on the operation of each of the compulsory 
discretions (and optional discretions where chosen) available under the LGPS Regulations. It states 
whether or not discretions will be operated and the circumstances and criteria for applying them, 
in relation to active and deferred members of the LGPS.

PART A -  Compulsory Discretions 

Regulation 16(2)(e) and 16(4)(d)

Whether, how much, and in what circumstances to contribute to a shared cost APC scheme

Where an active scheme member has decided to make Additional Pension Contributions (APCs) to 
purchase extra pension benefits up to £6,500 per annum (figure as at 1 April 2014), the employer 
can resolve to voluntarily contribute towards the cost of this.

Note:  This does not include instances where the employee is paying for lost pension via an APC 
where the election was made in the first 30 days – here the
[...]
n 100(6)
Extend normal time limit for acceptance of a transfer value beyond 12 months from joining the 
LGPS 

Where an active member requests to transfer previous pension rights into the LGPS, the member 
must make a request within 12 months of becoming an active member.

An employer may allow a longer period than 12 months

Employer Policy Decision

HFRA will normally only accept a request to transfer previous pension rights into the LGPS if the 
election to do so is made within 12 months of becoming an active member of the LGPS.

Consideration may be given to extending this time period (up to a maximum of 24 months) 
where there are extenuating circumstances.  Requests under this discretion must be agreed by 
the Chief Financial Officer.

Page 118

http://www.local.gov.uk/web/workforcelibrary/technical-guides#discrete


7

Whether to extend 30 day deadline for member to elect for a shared cost APC 
Regulation 16(16) 
Whether to extend 30 day deadline for member to elect for a shared cost APC upon return from a 
period of absence from work with permission with no pensionable pay (otherwise than because of 
illness or injury, relevant child-related leave or reserve force service leave) 
Employer Policy Decision

HFRA will extend the deadline for a member to elect a share cost APC to 60 days, upon return 
from a period of absence from work with permission with no pensionable pay

Signed on behalf of:

Completed by: Position:

Signature: Date:
 

Page 119



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of Previous Meeting
	6 External Audit Planning Report
	Appendix 1
	Appendix 2

	7 Internal Audit Charter and Annual Internal Audit Plan 2018/19
	Appendix A
	Appendix B

	8 Internal Audit Progress Report 2017/18
	Appendix

	9 Implementation of Internal Audit Recommendations - Progress Report
	10 LGPS - Employer Discretions Policy
	Appendix




Minutes of the meeting


1

AT A MEETING of the HFRA Standards and Governance Committee of 
HAMPSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL held at HFRS & Police HQ, Eastleigh, on 

Thursday, 8th March, 2018

Chairman:
* Councillor Luke Stubbs

* Councillor Roz Chadd
* Councillor Jonathan Glen
*  Councillor Sharon Mintoff

* Councillor Roger Price
 Councillor Rhydian Vaughan MBE

*Present

Also present with the agreement of the Chairman: Councillor Chris Carter and 
Councillor Geoff Hockley

25.  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

Apologies had been received for Cllr Vaughan.

26.  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

Members were mindful that where they believed they had a Disclosable 
Pecuniary Interest in any matter considered at the meeting they must declare 
that interest at the time of the relevant debate and, having regard to the 
circumstances described in Part 3, Paragraph 1.5 of the County Council's 
Members' Code of Conduct, leave the meeting while the matter was discussed, 
save for exercising any right to speak in accordance with Paragraph 1.6 of the 
Code. Furthermore Members were mindful that where they believed they had a 
Non-Pecuniary interest in a matter being considered at the meeting they 
considered whether such interest should be declared, and having regard to Part 
5, Paragraph 2 of the Code, considered whether it was appropriate to leave the 
meeting whilst the matter was discussed, save for exercising any right to speak 
in accordance with the Code.

27.  MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING 

It was confirmed that the Fire Authority Chairman, Cllr Carter, had attended the 
previous meeting. The minutes of the last meeting were then agreed and signed 
by the Chairman.

28.  DEPUTATIONS 

There were no deputations for the meeting.



2

29.  CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS 

There were no Chairman’s Announcements.

30.  EXTERNAL AUDIT PLANNING REPORT 

The Committee received the External Audit Planning Report and Letter, 
presented by Ernst and Young.

It was highlighted that the Risk Strategy could be found on page 15 of the 
Planning Report and ‘risk of fraud in revenue and expenditure recognition’ had 
been allocated a red rating due to being a newly added risk as part of the audit 
process. Value for Money was also summarised in Section 3 of the report on 
page 22 of the pack.

Committee was reminded that the closure of accounts was earlier this year, with 
sign-off required by the end of July.

RESOLVED:

The Standards and Governance Committee:

A) Received and considered the External Audit Plan for 2017/18
B) Noted the Annual Audit Letter for 2016/17

31.  INTERNAL AUDIT CHARTER AND ANNUAL INTERNAL AUDIT PLAN 
2018/19 

The Committee considered a report from the Chief Internal Auditor regarding the 
Internal Audit Charter and Annual Internal Audit Plan for 2018/19, which 
highlighted proposed plans for the following year.

The report detailed the shared functions and partnership work alongside the 
County Council and Police as well as the systems specific to HFRS that had 
been developed through discussions with management and analysis of risk 
registers.

It was confirmed that work was being done to finalise the General Data 
Protection Regulation (GDPR) audit on Page 86 of the pack, as it was an area of 
change and high risks associated with the changes.

RESOLVED:

The Standards and Governance Committee approved the Internal Audit Charter 
for Hampshire Fire and Rescue Authority and the internal audit plan for 2018/19.

32.  INTERNAL AUDIT PROGRESS REPORT 2017/18 

The Committee received a report from the Chief Internal Auditor, which provided 
Committee with an overview of internal audit work and the status of ‘live’ reports.



3

It was confirmed that further progress had been made since the publication of 
reports and still continued on the reports listed in the Plan.

RESOLVED:

The Standards and Governance Committee noted the progress of internal audit 
work for the period ending January 2018.

33.  IMPLEMENTATION OF INTERNAL AUDIT RECOMMENDATIONS - 
PROGRESS REPORT 

The Committee received a report from the Chief Internal Auditor, which provides 
an update on actions not yet completed within their target date and their status.

In the table on page 106 of the pack, members agreed that further justification 
for delays was necessary in order for the Committee to scrutinise effectively. 
Members were reassured that managers were confident in setting revised 
timescales for completion of projects and that the risks faced were not significant 
due to them being ‘business as usual’ actions. However, it was agreed that more 
detail would be provided to justify missed deadlines in future.

It was agreed in future, the Chairman of the Standards & Governance and 
Chairman of the Authority should be updated of progress in between meetings 
and informed of any potential slippage in timings.

RESOLVED:

A) The progress made towards the implementation of the internal audit  
management actions was noted and continues to be monitored.

B) That The Chairman of the Standards & Governance Committee and the 
Chairman of the Authority are kept up to date of potential slippages in 
management actions going forward, as detailed above. 

34.  LGPS - EMPLOYER DISCRETIONS POLICY 

The Committee considered a report from the Treasurer regarding the employer 
discretions policy, of which Standards & Governance is the scheme manager.

The policy had been prepared for HFRA mirroring what was in place for HCC, 
apart from Part B (Optional Discretions), which states that consideration may be 
given to extending the standard 12 month period to transfer in previous pension 
rights into the LGPS up to a maximum of 24 months where there are extenuating 
circumstances, which were to be agreed by the Chief Finance Officer.

Such transfers would not happen automatically and so the process had improved 
with more accessible information online and factsheet that had also been 
prepared and sent out. It was confirmed that those aged 55 and over would 
remain to get automatic access to their pension.



4

RESOLVED:

A) The attached Employer Discretions Policy was approved
B) The Treasurer was given delegated authority to approve any minor amendments to 
the Employer Discretions Policy if required.

Chairman, 


